

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.504 OF 2020

Dattatray Tukaram Mhatre ... Petitioner  
**Vs.**  
Special Land Acquisition Officer and others ... Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.10309 OF 2023

---

Mr. Rahul Thakur for Petitioner.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Additional GP with Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP for Respondents-  
State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

**DATE : JUNE 09, 2026**

**P.C. :**

. Mr. Thakur, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in these petitions, at the outset, submits that in Writ Petition (St.) No.26009 of 2019, identical issues are raised and therefore, the said writ petition can also be taken up for consideration along with these petitions.

2. It is further submitted that the principal issue raised in these petitions is covered in favour of the petitioners in terms of **judgement and order dated 04.03.2025** passed in **Writ Petition No.778 of 2018** (*Avinash Naik Vs. State of Maharashtra and others*).

3. Hence, list these petitions along with Writ Petition (St.) No.26009 of 2019 for further consideration / hearing on 29.06.2026, High on Board.

4. If the respondents have not filed their reply affidavit in any of

these petitions, they are permitted to do so by 25.06.2026 with an advance copy being served on the other side.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**

*Minal Parab*